No. 21-932

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, IN HIS CAPACITY AS THE 45TH PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

υ.

BENNIE G. THOMPSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE TO INVESTIGATE THE JANUARY 6TH ATTACK ON THE UNITED STATES CAPITOL; THE UNITED STATES HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE TO INVESTIGATE THE JANUARY 6TH ATTACK ON THE UNITED STATES CAPITOL; NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

BRIEF FOR FORMER WHITE HOUSE CHIEF OF STAFF MARK R. MEADOWS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Brooks H. Spears	George J. Terwilliger III
MCGUIREWOODS LLP	Counsel of Record
1750 Tysons Blvd.	John S. Moran
Suite 1800	James A. Compton
Tysons, VA 22102	Emily E. Kelley
(703) 712-5000	MCGUIREWOODS LLP
bspears@mcguirewoods.com	888 16th Street N.W.
	Washington, DC 20006
	(202) 857-2473
	gterwilliger@mcguirewoods.com

January 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4
ARGUMENT10
I. The Petition Raises Important Questions with Relevance Far Beyond This Case Concerning the Privileges of Former Presidential Administrations and the Scope of Congress's Investigative Authority
II. The Court Should Hold That President Biden's Purported Waiver Is Inconsistent with the Constitutional Rules of Executive Privilege
III. The Court Should Grant Review to Protect the Separation of Powers, Not Just as an End in Itself But as a Safeguard of Individual Liberty
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Arizona v. Evans, 514 U.S. 1 (1995)11
Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998)21
Clinton v. Jones, 520 U.S. 681 (1997)18
Eastland v. United States Serviceman's Fund, 421 U.S. 491 (1975)14, 15
Garner v. United States, 424 U.S. 648 (1976)6
<i>I.N.S.</i> v. <i>Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)21
<i>McGrain</i> v. <i>Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)15
Meadows v. Pelosi, No. 1:21-cv-03217 (D.D.C.)
<i>MedImmune, Inc.</i> v. <i>Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)

Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs., 433 U.S. 425 (1977)
Quinn v. United States, 349 U.S. 155 (1955)
Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon, 498 F.2d 725 (CADC 1974)17
Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP, 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)passim
United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)passim
Watkins v. United States, 354 U.S. 178 (1957)
Statutes
2 U.S.C. § 192
44 U.S.C. § 2205(2)(C)
Other Authorities
167 Cong. Rec. H7786 (daily ed. Dec. 14, 2021) 15
@RepRaskin, Twitter (Dec. 2, 2021, 5:40 PM), https://twitter.com/RepRaskin/status/

1466537815185891329......16

Virginia Aabram, Jan. 6 committee admits to altering text message between Mark Meadows and Jim Jordan, Wash. Examiner (Dec. 15, 2021 12:41 PM), https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/news/j an-6-committee-admits-to-altering-text- message-between-mark-meadows-and-jim-
jordan2
Assertion of Executive Privilege with Respect to Clemency Decision, 23 Op. O.L.C. 1 (1999)6
Cohen et al., <i>Exclusive: January 6 committee</i> <i>casts a wide net with over 100 subpoenas for</i> <i>phone records</i> , CNN Politics (Dec. 7, 2021), https://www.cnn.com/2021/12/07/politics/ january-6-committee-phone- records/index.html
Elizabeth Goitein, Congressional Access to Americans' Private Communications, BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE (Sept. 28, 2021), https://www.brennancenter.org/our- work/analysis-opinion/congressional-access- americans-private-communications23, 24
Tim Hains, Jan. 6 Committee Chairman Bennie Thompson: If You Plead The Fifth, You're "Part & Parcel Guilty", RealClear Politics (Dec. 2, 2021), https:// www.realclearpolitics.com/video/2021/12/02/ january_6_committee_chairman_bennie_ thompson_if_you_plead_ the_fifth_youre_part_and_parcel_guilty.html15
mc_mm_youre_part_and_parter_gunty.ittim19

v

Immunity of the Assistant to the President and Director of the Office of Political Strategy and Outreach from Congressional Subpoena, 38 Op. O.L.C. (July 15, 2014)
Mary Clare Jalonick, <i>Capitol riot committee has</i> <i>interviewed 250 people so far</i> , Associated Press (Dec. 2, 2021), https://apnews.com/ article/steve-bannon-donald-trump-elections- capitol-siege- 36b68bd9e0c701fea8e6b11f0029260416
Amy Nakamura, Indiana photojournalist sues House Jan. 6 committee over subpoenaed phone records, USA TODAY (Dec. 16, 2021), https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/ 2021/12/16/journalist-sues-house-jan-6- committee-subpoenaed-phone-records/ 8925921002/
Katyeln Polantz & Mary Kay Mallonee, January 6 committee ramps up efforts to uncover funding behind Capitol riot, CNN (Dec. 27, 2021), https://www.cnn.com/2021/12/ 24/politics/taylor-budowich-trump- spokesman-jan-6-committee/index.html5
 Presidential Records Act (PRA) of 1978, U.S. Nat'l Archives and Recs. Admin. (January 13, 2021) https://www.archives.gov/presidential-libraries/laws/1978-act.html
